•	 Technical data is captured in the GIS system.

Development applications indicated steady development 

and building activity during the year. The total number of 

developments received for the financial year was 353 of 

which 28 were subdivisions/boundary adjustments. One 

hundred and nine (109) applications were assessed to be NPR 

(no permit required).The unit approved 244 development 

applications including 28 subdivisions/boundary adjustments 

for the 2019 - 2020 year in accordance with time limits 

prescribed under the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.